Revised segmental information for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 and the six month period ended 31
December 2011 are provided below.

For the second half of the financial year ending 30 June 2013 Diageo will change its internal reporting structure to
reflect changes made to management responsibilities announced on 9 November 2012.

6

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

10

As a result of this change Diageo will report the following geographical segments both for management accounts and
the external financial statements in the second half of the 2013 financial year and will restate all comparative periods.

· North America
· Western Europe

· Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey
· Latin America and Caribbean

· Asia Pacific

· Corporate
A separate press release to reflect this will be issued post the publication of the results for the six months ended 31
December 2012 restating the figures for the years ended 30 June 2012, 30 June 2011 and the six months ended 31
December 2012 .

Operating profit before exceptional items

Year ended 30 June 2012

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Global
Supply
costs
£ million

Allocation
of
exchange
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,354 - 9 (3 ) 1,360
Europe 925 (6 ) (14 ) 9 914
Africa 380 2 (1 ) (3 ) 378
Latin America and Caribbean 383 1 (4 ) (11 ) 369
Asia Pacific 342 (2 ) 2 - 342
Corporate (186 ) 5 8 8 (165 )

3,198 - - - 3,198

Year ended 30 June 2011
As
reported
£
million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Global
Supply
costs
£ million

Allocation
of
exchange
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,275 (3 ) (3 ) (4 ) 1,265
Europe 796 - - 12 808
Africa 333 4 (2 ) 4 339
Latin America and Caribbean 318 2 (1 ) 1 320
Asia Pacific 299 (3 ) (1 ) (9 ) 286
Corporate (137 ) - 7 (4 ) (134 )

2,884 - - - 2,884

Six months ended 31 December 2011

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

11

As
reported
£
million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Global
Supply
costs
£ million

Allocation
of
exchange
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 770 (2 ) - (3 ) 765
Europe 542 (1 ) (4 ) (2 ) 535
Africa 196 1 - (3 ) 194
Latin America and Caribbean 256 - (1 ) (4 ) 251
Asia Pacific 198 (1 ) 1 2 200
Corporate (96 ) 3 4 10 (79 )

1,866 - - - 1,866

7

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

12

Marketing spend

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011
As
reported
£
million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£
million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 548 (1 ) 547 508 - 508
Europe 439 1 440 403 (1 ) 402
Africa 150 (3 ) 147 140 (1 ) 139
Latin America and Caribbean 210 (2 ) 208 184 (3 ) 181
Asia Pacific 344 (1 ) 343 303 - 303
Corporate - 6 6 - 5 5

1,691 - 1,691 1,538 - 1,538

Six months ended 31
December 2011
As
reported
£
million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 290 (1 ) 289
Europe 248 1 249
Africa 79 (1 ) 78
Latin America and Caribbean 105 (2 ) 103
Asia Pacific 174 (1 ) 173
Corporate - 4 4

896 - 896

Organic growth for the year ended 30 June 2012

Operating profit* Marketing spend

Increase/(decrease) As
reported Restated As

reported Restated

% % % %
North America 6 7 7 7
Europe 3 1 3 3
Africa 20 16 11 9
Latin America and Caribbean 22 19 17 18
Asia Pacific 18 10 11 11
Total 9 9 8 8

* Operating profit before exceptional items

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

13

See the company's annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended 30 June 2012 filed with the US Securities and
Exchange Commission (SEC) for an explanation of organic movement calculations and further definitions, disclosures

[…]

current or prior period, the group, in organic movement calculations, excludes the results for that business from the
current period and prior period. In the calculation of operating profit, the overheads included in disposals are only
those directly attributable to the businesses disposed of, and do not result from subjective judgements of
management. For acquisitions in the current period, the post acquisition results are excluded from the organic
movement calculations. For acquisitions in the prior period, post acquisition results are included in full in the prior
period but are included in the organic movement calculation from the anniversary of the acquisition date in the
current period. The acquisition column also eliminates the impact of transaction costs that have been charged to
operating profit in the current or prior period in respect of acquisitions that in management assessment are
expected to complete.

c)
As disclosed in note 2 on page 23, Diageo made changes to the allocation of a number of Corporate and Global
Supply items. Figures for the six months ended 31 December 2011 have been restated as follows:

47

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

82

Marketing spend
As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 290 (1 ) 289
Europe 248 1 249
Africa 79 (1 ) 78
Latin America and Caribbean 105 (2 ) 103
Asia Pacific 174 (1 ) 173
Corporate - 4 4

896 - 896

Operating profit before exceptional
items

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Global Supply
costs
£ million

Allocation of
exchange
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 770 (2 ) - (3 ) 765
Europe 542 (1 ) (4 ) (2 ) 535
Africa 196 1 - (3 ) 194
Latin America and Caribbean 256 - (1 ) (4 ) 251
Asia Pacific 198 (1 ) 1 2 200
Corporate (96 ) 3 4 10 (79 )

1,866 - - - 1,866

2. Free cash flow

Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that comprises the net cash flow from operating activities aggregated with the
net purchase and disposal of investments, property, plant and equipment and computer software that form part of net
cash flow from investing activities. The group’s management believes the measure assists users of the financial
statements in understanding the group’s cash generating performance as it comprises items which arise from the
running of the ongoing business.

The remaining components of net cash flow from investing activities that do not form part of free cash flow, as defined